

No. 03-1552

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAINSTREAM MARKETING SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
1. Statutory and regulatory background	2
a. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 and the FCC's implementing regulations	2
b. The Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act of 1994 and the FTC's implementing regulations	4
c. The 2003 FTC regulations establishing a do-not-call registry	5
d. The 2003 Consolidated Appropriations Resolution and Do Not Call Implementation Act and the FTC's and FCC's implementing regulations	8
e. Ratification of the FTC's do-not-call rule	9
2. Proceedings below	10
a. The district court proceedings	10
b. Proceedings before the Tenth Circuit	11
Argument:	
I. The do-not-call registry regulations satisfy the standards for regulating commercial speech established in <i>Central Hudson</i>	13
II. The do-not-call registry regulations are not unconstitutionally under inclusive	17
III. The FTC's fee rules are constitutionally permis- sible	21
Conclusion	22

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2783 (2004)	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	11, 14, 15
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	12, 17
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	13, 21
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	14
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	14
<i>Missouri v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1043 (2004)	16-17
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1162 (1995)	17
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	13, 21
<i>Outdoor Sys., Inc. v. City of Mesa</i> , 997 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>National Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D. Md. 2004), appeal pending, No. 04-1378 (4th Cir.)	6
<i>Pearson v. Edgar</i> , 153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	14
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	16
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	12, 15, 18
<i>U.S. Security v. FTC</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (W.D. Okla. 2003)	10
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	7, 10, 11, 13, 21
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 96	8
Do-Not-Call Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-10, § 2, 117 Stat. 557	8, 13, 21
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, 15 U.S.C. 6101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 6101(2)	4
15 U.S.C. 6102(a)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. 6102(a)(3)(A)	4
15 U.S.C. 6105(a)	5
15 U.S.C. 6106(4)	4
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 3(a), 105 Stat. 2395 (47 U.S.C. 227)	2
47 U.S.C. 227	2
47 U.S.C. 227(a)(3)	3
47 U.S.C. 227(a)(3)(A)	3
47 U.S.C. 227(a)(3)(B)	3
47 U.S.C. 227(c)(1)	2
47 U.S.C. 227(c)(1)(A)	3
47 U.S.C. 227(c)(1)(D)	3
47 U.S.C. 227(c)(3)	3
47 U.S.C. 227 note	2
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 1011, 115 Stat. 396	4

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 C.F.R.:	
Section 310.3(a)(3)(iii)(B)(4) (2003)	5
Section 310.4(a)(1) (2003)	5
Section 310.4(b)(1)(ii) (2003)	5
Section 310.4(b)(1)(iii) (to be codified at)	6, 14
Section 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(A) (to be codified at)	6
Section 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B) (to be codified at)	6
Section 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)(i) (to be codified at)	6
Section 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)(ii) (to be codified at)	6
47 C.F.R. 64.1200(c)(2)	4
Miscellaneous:	
60 Fed. Reg. 43,842 (1995)	5
67 Fed. Reg. 4516-4620 (2002)	5
68 Fed. Reg. (2003):	
p. 4582	5
p. 4628	5
pp. 4628-4641	7
p. 4629	7, 16
p. 4630	7
p. 4631	15, 16
pp. 4629-4631	7
pp. 4634-4636	7
p. 4637	7, 8
p. 45,141	8
p. 45,144	8, 9
69 Fed. Reg. (2004):	
p. 16,373	6, 14
p. 23,701 (2004)	8
FTC Press Release:	
<i>Do No Call Registrations Exceed 10 Million</i> (June 30, 2003) < http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2003/06dncregistration.htm >	9
<i>National Do Not Call Registry Celebrates One-Year Anniversary</i> (June 24, 2004) < http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2004/06/dncanny.htm >	9, 15, 21

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 317, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	3, 18
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, In re:</i>	
7 F.C.C.R. 8752 (1992)	4
18 F.C.C.R. 14,014 (2003)	2, 9
